Income before income taxes 43,588   588   627   170   44,973

Provision for income taxes 9,828   135   146   -   10,109

Income from continuing operations 33,760$   453$   481$   170$   34,864$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.02$   0.01$   0.02$   0.01$   1.06$

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

27

YTD 2020 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Gain on Sale of

Business

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 323,014$   -$   -$   -$   -$   323,014$

Residential Products 394,609   -   -   -   -   394,609

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 147,831   -   -   -   -   147,831

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (536)   -   -   -   -   (536)

147,295   -   -   -   -   147,295

Consolidated Sales 864,918   -   -   -   -   864,918

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 29,082   2,745   578   -   -   32,405

Residential Products 74,143   -   670   -   -   74,813

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,832   -   564   -   -   16,396

Segments Income 119,057   2,745   1,812   -   -   123,614

Unallocated corporate expense (25,417)   325   116   2,512   -   (22,464)

Consolidated income from operations 93,640   3,070   1,928   2,512   -   101,150

Interest expense 385   -   -   -   -   385

Other (income) expense (1,542)   -   -   -   1,881   339

Income before income taxes 94,797   3,070   1,928   2,512   (1,881)   100,426

Provision for income taxes 21,686   725   455   -   (469)   22,397

Income from continuing operations 73,111$   2,345$   1,473$   2,512$   (1,412)$   78,029$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 2.22$   0.07$   0.04$   0.08$   (0.04)$   2.37$

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

28

Q3 2019 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 116,771$   -$   -$   -$   116,771$

Residential Products 126,275   -   -   -   126,275

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 56,361   -   -   -   56,361

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (171)   -   -   -   (171)

56,190   -   -   -   56,190

Consolidated Sales 299,236   -   -   -   299,236

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 19,633   37   -   1,166   20,836

Residential Products 17,012   3,415   -   -   20,427

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 5,462   285   -   -   5,747

Segments Income 42,107   3,737   -   1,166   47,010

Unallocated corporate expense (10,687)   246   2,708   470   (7,263)

Consolidated income from operations 31,420   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,747

Interest expense 17   -   -   -   17

Other expense 84   -   -   -   84

Income before income taxes 31,319   3,983   2,708   1,636   39,646

Provision for income taxes 6,843   1,030   161   417   8,451

Income from continuing operations 24,476$   2,953$   2,547$   1,219$   31,195$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.75$   0.09$   0.08$   0.03$   0.95$

THREE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

29

YTD 2019 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Acquisition

Related Items Debt Repayment

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 261,612$   -$   -$   -$   -$   261,612$

[…]

Income before income taxes 65,635   6,338   7,051   1,640   1,079   81,743

Provision for income taxes 14,901   1,616   481   418   269   17,685

Income from continuing operations 50,734$   4,722$   6,570$   1,222$   810$   64,058$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.55$   0.15$   0.20$   0.04$   0.02$   1.96$

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

30

2019 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition-

Related Items

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs Debt Repayment

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 373,023$   -$   -$   -$   373,023$

Residential Products 461,630   -   -   -   461,630

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 213,805   -   -   -   213,805

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,019)   -   -   -   (1,019)

212,786   -   -   -   212,786

Consolidated Sales 1,047,439   -   -   -   1,047,439

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 47,558   1,490   -   -   49,048

Residential Products 63,047   3,857   78   -   66,982

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 13,455   4,978   -   -   18,433

Segments Income 124,060   10,325   78   -   134,463

Unallocated corporate expense (36,221)   2,145   9,666   -   (24,410)

Consolidated income from operations 87,839   12,470   9,744   -   110,053

Interest expense 2,205   -   -   (1,079)   1,126

Other expense 871   -   -   -   871

Income before income taxes 84,763   12,470   9,744   1,079   108,056

Provision for income taxes 19,672   3,180   615   269   23,736

Income from continuing operations 65,091$   9,290$   9,129$   810$   84,320$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.99$   0.28$   0.28$   0.03$   2.58$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

31

2018 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition

Related Items

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 317,253$   -$   -$   -$   317,253$

Residential Products 463,216   -   -   -   463,216

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 223,006   -   -   -   223,006

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,103)   -   -   -   (1,103)

221,903   -   -   -   221,903

Consolidated Sales 1,002,372   -   -   -   1,002,372

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 37,423   1,424   178   -   39,025

Residential Products 69,838   3,107   -   -   72,945

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,336   1,402   -   -   16,738

Segments Income 122,597   5,933   178   -   128,708

Unallocated corporate expense (28,629)   935   414   -   (27,280)

Consolidated income from operations 93,968   6,868   592   -   101,428

Interest expense 12,064   -   -   -   12,064

Other expense (income) 1,959   (3,060)   -   -   (1,101)

Income before income taxes 79,945   9,928   592   -   90,465

Provision for income taxes 16,136   4,889   (106)   (225)   20,694

Income from continuing operations 63,809$   5,039$   698$   225$   69,771$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.96$   0.15$   0.02$   0.01$   2.14$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

32

2017 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition-

Related Items

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Portfolio

Management Tax Reform

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 306,351$   -$   -$   -$   -$   306,351$

Residential Products 466,603   -   -   -   -   466,603

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 215,211   -   -   -   -   215,211

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,247)   -   -   -   -   (1,247)

213,964   -   -   -   -   213,964

Consolidated Sales 986,918   -   -   -   -   986,918

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 30,218   1,155   252   2,340   -   33,965

Residential Products 76,893   1,403   -   -   -   78,296

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 8,159   49   260   287   -   8,755

Segments Income 115,270   2,607   512   2,627   -   121,016

Unallocated corporate expense (22,421)   407   193   -   -   (21,821)

Consolidated income from operations 92,849   3,014   705   2,627   -   99,195

Interest expense 14,032   -   -   -   -   14,032

Other expense 909   -   -   -   -   909

Income before income taxes 77,908   3,014   705   2,627   -   84,254

Provision for income taxes 14,943   1,118   272   80   12,535   28,948

Income from continuing operations 62,965$   1,896$   433$   2,547$   (12,535)$   55,306$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.95$   0.06$   0.01$   0.08$   (0.39)$   1.71$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

33

2016 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
 Acquisition-

Related Items
Restructuring

Charges

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs
Portfolio

Management

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 282,025$   -$   -$   -$   -$   282,025$

Residential Products 430,938   -   -   -   -   430,938

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 296,513   -   -   -   -   296,513

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,495)   -   -   -   -   (1,495)

295,018   -   -   -   -   295,018

Consolidated Sales 1,007,981   -   -   -   -   1,007,981

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 43,214   981   914   -   3,670   48,779

Residential Products 65,241   -   2,533   504   -   68,278

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 1,306   -   2,401   -   14,346   18,053

Segments Income 109,761   981   5,848   504   18,016   135,110

Unallocated corporate expense (36,273)   228   -   2,197   58   (33,790)

Consolidated income from operations 73,488   1,209   5,848   2,701   18,074   101,320

Interest expense 14,577   -   -   -   -   14,577

Other expense 8,928   -   -   -   (8,763)   165

Income before income taxes 49,983   1,209   5,848   2,701   26,837   86,578

Provision for income taxes 16,264   497   2,406   1,111   12,659   32,937

Income from continuing operations 33,719$   712$   3,442$   1,590$   14,178$   53,641$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 1.05$   0.02$   0.11$   0.05$   0.44$   1.67$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

34

2015 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
 Acquisition-

Related Items

Gain on Facility
Sale /

Restructuring
Charges

Intangible Asset
Impairment

Reclass of
Hedging Activity

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Renewable Energy & Conservation 188,532$   -$   -$   -$   -$   188,532$

Residential Products 475,653   -   -   -   -   475,653

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 378,224   -   -   -   -   378,224

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,536)   -   -   -   -   (1,536)

376,688   -   -   -   -   376,688

Consolidated Sales 1,040,873   -   -   -   -   1,040,873

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation 12,659   5,362   -   -   -   18,021

Residential Products 46,804   -   952   440   3,256   51,452

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 15,581   -   2,553   4,423   -   22,557

Segments Income 75,044   5,362   3,505   4,863   3,256   92,030

Unallocated corporate expense (26,312)   732   2,523   -   -   (23,057)

Consolidated income from operations 48,732   6,094   6,028   4,863   3,256   68,973

Interest expense 15,003   -   -   -   -   15,003

Other income (3,371)   -   -   -   3,256   (115)

Income before income taxes 37,100   6,094   6,028   4,863   -   54,085

Provision for income taxes 13,624   2,302   2,332   1,434   -   19,692

Income from continuing operations 23,476$   3,792$   3,696$   3,429$   -$   34,393$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted 0.74$   0.12$   0.12$   0.11$   -$   1.09$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

35

2014 RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED MEASURES

As Reported in
GAAP

Statements
Acquisition

Related Items
Restructuring

Costs
Intangible Asset

Impairment

Adjusted
Financial
Measures

Net Sales

Residential Products 431,915   -   -   -   431,915

Industrial & Infrastructure Products 431,432   -   -   -   431,432

Less: Inter-Segment Sales (1,260)   -   -   -   (1,260)

430,172   -   -   -   430,172

Consolidated Sales 862,087   -   -   -   862,087

Income from operations

Residential Products 16,416   206   752   15,435   32,809

Industrial & Infrastructure Products (74,634)   -   919   92,535   18,820

Segments Income (58,218)   206   1,671   107,970   51,629

Unallocated corporate expense (12,199)   (1,594)   -   -   (13,793)

Consolidated income from operations (70,417)   (1,388)   1,671   107,970   37,836

Interest expense 14,421   -   -   -   14,421

Other expense (income) (88)   -   -   -   (88)

Income before income taxes (84,750)   (1,388)   1,671   107,970   23,503

Provision for income taxes (2,958)   (510)   593   11,811   8,936

Income from continuing operations (81,792)$   (878)$   1,078$   96,159$   14,567$

Income from continuing operations per share - diluted (2.63)$   (0.02)$   0.03$   3.09$   0.47$

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

*Unaudited / In 1000’s except for per share data.

36

ROIC CALCULATION RECONCILIATION

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Net (Loss) / Income - GAAP (81,792)$   23,476$   33,719$   62,965$   63,809$   65,091$